

APPEAL NO. 24-7246
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNION GOSPEL MISSION OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Washington State; ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, in her official capacity as
Executive Director of the Washington State Human Rights
Commission; and GUADALUPE GAMBOA, HAN TRAN, JEFF SBAIH, LUC
JASMIN, and CHELSEA DIMAS, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the Washington State Human Rights Commission,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 1:23-cv-03027-MKD

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JACOB E. REED
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jreed@ADFlegal.org

RYAN TUCKER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@adflegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| A. The Mission is a Christian ministry that has served central Washington for nearly a century..... | 8 |
| B. The Mission employs only coreligionists to further its religious purposes and calling. | 9 |
| C. The WLAD prohibits the Mission’s coreligionist hiring practices..... | 11 |
| D. This Court holds that the Mission has standing..... | 13 |
| E. The district court denies the State’s second attempt to dismiss and grants a preliminary injunction. | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. The Mission has already established standing, and the State hasn’t carried its burden to prove mootness..... | 22 |
| II. The District Court correctly held that the Mission is likely to succeed on its free exercise claim because the WLAD is not neutral or generally applicable and fails strict scrutiny..... | 28 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | The WLAD is not neutral or generally applicable because it exempts employers for secular reasons but not religious reasons. | 28 |
| 1. | The district court properly applied <i>Tandon</i> | 28 |
| 2. | The State’s counterarguments are wrong. | 31 |
| B. | The WLAD is not neutral or generally applicable because it allows for case-by-case exemptions. | 38 |
| C. | The WLAD fails strict scrutiny. | 40 |
| III. | The Mission is likely to succeed on its church autonomy claim because the WLAD interferes with the Mission’s religiously based personnel decisions. | 42 |
| A. | Church autonomy extends beyond the ministerial exception and protects the Mission’s right to prefer coreligionists for all positions. | 42 |
| B. | The State’s limited view of church autonomy is wrong. | 45 |
| 1. | The Mission does not seek blanket immunity. | 46 |
| 2. | Case law recognizes the coreligionist exemption. | 47 |
| 3. | The State’s cited cases don’t apply. | 51 |
| IV. | The Mission is likely to succeed on its expressive association claim because the WLAD forces association with those who neither share nor can relay its beliefs. | 53 |
| A. | Expressive association applies in employment. | 54 |
| B. | The WLAD burdens the Mission’s expression. | 57 |
| V. | The Mission is likely to succeed on its speech claims because the WLAD restricts speech based on content. | 60 |
| VI. | The Mission satisfies the remaining preliminary injunction factors. | 61 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION | 64 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 67 |
| ADDENDUM..... | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) | 57, 59 |
| <i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018) | 62 |
| <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 38 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 53–54, 58–59 |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 44, 46–48 |
| <i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Academy</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) | 48 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) | 24 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 41 |
| <i>CompassCare v. Hochul</i> , 125 F.4th 49 (2d Cir. 2025) | 20, 55–56 |
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 47 |
| <i>Darren Patterson Christian Academy v. Roy</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023)..... | 54 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) | 63 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) | 52 |
| <i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) | 51 |
| <i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering and Manufacturing Company</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) | 50 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 42 |
| <i>Enyart v. National Conference of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024) | 23, 25, 28 |
| <i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 22, 28–30, 33, 38–40, 62–64 |
| <i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)..... | 36 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) | 61 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) | 28, 35, 38–41, 45 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019) | 49 |
| <i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 57–58 |
| <i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) | 46, 49 |
| <i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc. v. Carvalho</i> , 104 F.4th 715 (9th Cir. 2024)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) | 56 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 43, 52–53, 57 |
| <i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 26 |
| <i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 43 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) | 7, 36 |
| <i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997) | 50 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | 49 |
| <i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 49–50 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Markel v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America</i> , 124 F.4th 796 (9th Cir. 2024)..... | 43 |
| <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 62 |
| <i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024) | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 59 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) | 42–43, 59 |
| <i>Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Commission</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) | 62 |
| <i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) | 51 |
| <i>R.W. v. Columbia Basin College</i> , 77 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) | 52 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 60–61 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 58 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) | 62 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Seattle Pacific University v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024)..... | 13, 15, 28 |
| <i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) | 43, 45, 49 |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) | 43 |
| <i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) | 20, 54–55 |
| <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) | 50 |
| <i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 53 |
| <i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020) | 52 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 15, 23, 27 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) | 18, 28–29, 31–35 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021) | 34 |
| <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 35 |
| <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) | 37 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) | 25 |
| <i>Union Gospel Mission of Yakima v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 5674119 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 1, 2023)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Union Gospel Mission of Yakima Washington v. Ferguson</i> , 2024 WL 3755954 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2024) | 5, 11–15, 22–27 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) | 57 |
| <i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) | 52 |
| <i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021)..... | 4, 12, 35, 39 |
| <i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 61 |
| <i>Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams</i> , 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024) | 31, 41 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 | 41 |
| N.Y. Lab. L. § 203-e..... | 54 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 162-16-240 | 13, 38, 40 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.010 | 30 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040 | 12–13, 30–31 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.160 | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180 | 11, 13, 38, 44, 60–61 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.208 | 11, 60–61 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.222 | 13, 31 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.230 | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.250 | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.260 | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.310 | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Athanasius G. Sirilla, <i>The “Nonministerial” Exception</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 393 (2023) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Galatians</i> 6:2 | 10, 45 |
| <i>Hebrews</i> 3:13..... | 10, 45 |
| Helen M. Alvaré, <i>Church Autonomy After Our Lady of Guadalupe School: Too Broad? Or Broad as it Needs to Be?</i> , 25 Tex. Rev. of L. & Pol. 319 (2021)..... | 11, 45 |
| <i>I Corinthians</i> 1:10 | 10, 45 |
| Wash. Emp. Sec. Dep’t, <i>Establishment Size</i> | 30 |
